
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 05.03.12 

 
PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

13 March 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Fittock  Vice-Chairman: Walshe 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Firth, Gaywood, Grint, Hogarth, 

London, McGarvey and Piper 

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence. 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

Vanessa 

Etheridge 

 

 

 Minutes of the Meeting of the Performance and Governance 

Committee held on 10 January 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest.   

 

 

 

3. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the 

Cabinet and/or Select Committees following matters 

referred by the Committee:  

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 

 

 

 (a) Treasury Management (Cabinet – 9 February 2012) 

 

  

4. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee.  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 

 

5. To receive the minutes of the Finance Advisory Group for 

information.  

(Pages 11 - 

16) 

 

David Lagzdins 

 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012. 

 

  

6. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 and the 

Forward Plan.  

(Pages 17 - 

18) 

 

 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing on 

the Council's priorities for policy development. This includes 

opportunities to invite  other organisations who provide 

services in the District to provide information to the Committee 

and discuss issues of importance to the Community. 

 

  



 
 

7. Audit Commission - Audit Plan and Update.  (Pages 19 - 

64) 

 

Adrian 

Rowbotham 

 

8. Argyle Road Offices, Sevenoaks - Occupancy Report.  (Pages 65 - 

68) 

 

Jim Latheron 

 

9. Update of the Council's Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy to reflect the requirements of the Bribery Act 

2010  

(Pages 69 - 

82) 

 

Bami Cole 

 

10. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13  (Pages 83 - 

102) 

 

Bami Cole 

 

11. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3  (Pages 103 - 

114) 

 

Bami Cole 

 

12. Performance Monitoring  (Pages 115 - 

128) 

 

Lee Banks 

 

13. Budget Monitoring -January 2012 Figures  (Pages 129 - 

134) 

 

Adrian 

Rowbotham 

 

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Recommendation: That, under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that likely disclosure of 
exempt information is involved as defined by the relevant paragraph as respectively identified of 
Schedule 12(A) to the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 



21 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Governance Committee held on 
10 January 2012 commencing at 7 pm 

Present: Cllr. Fittock  (Chairman) 

  Cllr. Walshe  (Vice-Chairman) 

  Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Mrs. Firth,  
  and London.  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood, Hogarth, 
McGarvey and Piper. 

Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Ramsay were also present. 

41. WELCOME AND FAREWELL 

The Committee welcomed Philippa Stone the new Democratic Services Manager to 
the meeting and the District Auditor, Andy Mack and Audit Manager, Richard Smith. 

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, congratulated Tricia Marshall, the Head 
of Finance and Human Resources, on her recent promotion to Director of Resources 
at Canterbury City Council.  The Committee wished her every success in her new 
position. 

42. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members were advised of two errors in the printed minutes which had been 
corrected before publication on the committee management information system 
(CMIS).  It was noted that Cllr. Walshe’s attendance had been repeated, and that the 
date of the signed minutes had been listed as 15 November 2011 instead of 27 
September 2011 (Minute 31).  An amended page was tabled for information.       

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and 
Governance Committee held on 15 November 2011, as amended, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

44. 2010/11 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Report No. 9) 

The Chairman, with the agreement of the Committee, brought consideration of this 
item forward on the agenda. 

The District Auditor advised that the Annual Audit Letter was the public report which 
reflected all that he had been saying to the Committee over the past year.  There 
were two main areas: Accounts and Value for Money.   It had been a good year and 
he had issued unqualified opinions for both areas.  The financial statements were 
good, complied with the new requirements under the International Financial 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Performance and Governance Committee – 10 January 2012 
 

22 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) and there were no issues to raise.  With regards to 
Value for Money the Council was performing strongly, delivering within budget and 
had a strong medium term financial strategy in place for the next ten to fifteen years.  
He acknowledged that there would continue to be challenges which he knew that the 
Council would continue to tackle proactively. 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Improvement, commended the excellent 
working relationship between Officers and the District Auditors Office which had built 
up over the last few years. 

In response to questions, the District Auditor reported that he would hopefully have 
further information on the progress made on the abolition of the Audit Commission at 
the next meeting.  Stage 1 of the process, the outsourcing, was currently underway 
and thirteen firms had been shortlisted.  The TUPE transfer would take place in 
March 2012, with staff transferring to the firms awarded the contracts in October 
2012.  The Audit Commission would remain in place to oversee the contracts and 
other statutory functions but would be significantly smaller following the outsourcing. 
Stage 2, the opening of a more competitive audit market,  would be in two to three 
years time as it required a change to legislation.  It was anticipated that the 
procurement would bring about a 10% reduction in fees for 2012/13. 

Resolved:  That: 

(a) all staff involved be congratulated and thanked for their hard work; 

(b) the findings of the Annual Audit Letter be commended to Cabinet. 

45. FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE 
CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE (Item 
No. 3)  

(a) Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2012/13 and Beyond - referred 
on 15.11.11 (Cabinet 08.12.11) 

(b) Performance Monitoring – referred on 15.11.11 (Cabinet 08.12.11) 

(c) Investment Strategy Update – referred on 15.11.11 (Cabinet 08.12.11) 

The responses were noted. 

46. ACTIONS FROM THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE (Report No. 5) 

The completed actions were noted. 

47. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 AND THE FORWARD 
PLAN (Report No. 6) 

Members noted that the following reports would go to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 13 March 2012: 

• Update of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy to reflect the 
requirements of the Bribery Act 2010 (commencement Order 2010); and 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Performance and Governance Committee – 10 January 2012 
 

23 

• Self Assessment of the effectiveness of the Committee. 

It was also agreed that the Outcome of the External Audit be reported in September 
2012, and the minutes of the Finance Advisory Group would be added to the Work 
Plan.   

48. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 2 - PROGRESS REPORT (Report No. 7) 

The report summarised the audits issued during the year to date and the progress of 
the team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2011/12.  In response to 
questions the Audit, Risk and Anti-fraud Manager advised that jury service and long 
term sickness had made a significant impact on productivity as his team consisted of 
only 4.6 full-time Auditors and 0.5 Administrative staff.  He also advised that the risk 
management aspect of the shared services agreement would be reported to the next 
meeting. 

The Audit, Risk and Anti-fraud Manager reported that the reasons behind the 
discrepancies between the ‘audit tickets’ and amounts banked by Contract Security, 
had still to be identified.  Members expressed great concern at the reported 
discrepancies and agreed that this needed to be more fully investigated by the 
relevant Select Committee, with a much more detailed report.  The Audit, Risk and 
Anti-fraud Manager clarified that it is standard practice to follow up on 
implementation of recommendations 3-6 months after the final report was issued, 
and one was therefore imminent.  With regards to a question raised by a Member on 
the findings of the ‘Review of Register of Interests & Hospitality Arrangements, he 
explained that the bullet point summary on the first part of the report highlighted 
potential inherent risks rather than actual weaknesses found.  The Chief Executive 
stated that he did not believe there was a risk as it was a an important subject that 
managers were fully aware of and responsible for. 

  Resolved: That  

 (a) the ‘Review of Car Parking Income’ be referred to the Environment  
  Select Committee;  and 

 (b) the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit te
[...]
y 2012 
 

25 

 Resolved:  That: 

(a) Environment Select Committee be asked to investigate charging for pre 
application development  control advice; and  

(b) the report be noted. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.15 P.M. 

Chairman 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE CABINET AND/OR SELECT 

COMMITTEES FOLLOWING MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

(a) Treasury Management Strategy (Response from Cabinet – 9 February 2012) 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced the Treasury 

Management Strategy 2012/13 setting out the Council’s policies for managing its 

investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

The Portfolio Holder reported that at its latest meeting the Finance Advisory Group had 

discussed the issue of credit ratings and they considered that, given the limited number 

of institutions to which the Council could lend, the minimum long term credit rating 

should be reduced to A instead of A-, which is included in the report. Cabinet supported 

this amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement.  

The Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee reported the Committee 

had considered the Treasury Management Strategy at its last meeting.  Members had 

expressed concern regarding the risk associated with reducing the Council’s credit rating 

requirement.  The Chairman of the Performance and Governance Committee reported 

that his personal view was that there was a greater risk in not having greater diversity in 

terms of investments. 

The Head of Finance and Human Resources reported that Officers were cautiously 

investigating a number of options but that it was becoming increasingly difficult to find 

places to invest.  Members noted that the Council continued to only invest in UK-based 

banks. 

 

Cabinet recommended Council to approve the Treasury Manage
[...]
 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 

the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

 any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk February 2012

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2012 

ARGYLE ROAD OFFICES, SEVENOAKS – OCCUPANCY REPORT 

Report of the: Corporate Resources Director 

Status: For Information) 

Key Decision: No –  information report 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Mrs. Tricia Marshall 

Recommendation: That the contents of this report be noted 

Introduction 

1. The offices at Argyle Road, Sevenoaks comprise 4665m²of office, public and 

ancillary accommodation together with 150 surface car spaces and 38 

underground car spaces (there is also a free visitors car park to the front of the 

building). 

2. The annual operating costs of the premise including maintenance, service 

contracts, energy, water and rates is some £411,000 of which rates accounts for 

over 50% of this total. 

3. The Council periodically reviews the costs and benefits of retaining this building 

compared with the costs and benefits of alternative accommodation. At the latest 

review in October 2009 it was concluded that the most cost effective option for 

the Council was to remain in the Argyle Road offic
[...]
as been a failure of supervision, breakdown or an absence of control.  
The Internal Audit Section is available to offer advice and assistance on 
matters relating to internal control. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



 

 

- 10 - 
 

February 2012 

4. TRAINING 
 
4.1 The Councils recognise that the continuing success of its Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption strategy and its general credibility will depend largely on the 
effectiveness of programmed training and responsiveness of employees 
throughout the organisations. 

 
4.2 To facilitate this, the Councils will incorporate relevant fraud awareness 

briefings within its induction programme for newly appointed staff and 
newly elected Councillors. 

 
4.3 Specific training will be provided for specialist staff as required. 

 
5.  STRATEGIC REVIEW 
 
This strategy will be reviewed annually. The review will take account of any 
suggestions made by officers, members and changes in professional or 
regulatory requirements. However, a review may not necessarily result in 
changes to the strategy if it is not considered that a change will result in practical 
benefit. All changes will be subjected to approval by each Councils’ management 
team and endorsed by the relevant committee. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 82



 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 13 MARCH 2012 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 

Report of the: Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance– Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the Committee approve the draft Internal Audit 

Plan for 2012/13. 

Introduction 

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit programme for 2012/13 for 

approval by this Committee.  The objective of the plan is to ensure that the Audit, 

Risk and Anti-fraud Team delivers reasonable assurance to the Council regarding 

the effectiveness of intern
[...]
 3 

Report of the: Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance - Adrian Rowbotham    

Recommendations:   

That this Committee note the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit 

team in delivering the 2011/12 Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

Introduction 

1 This report summarises the progress of the team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit 

Plan 2011/12 and the outcome of audit reviews completed since the last meeting of 

this committee. 

Summary of Issues Within the Report: 

2    A summary of progress made towards achieving the assurance requirement is attached 

as Appendix A to this report. Appendix B provides a brief summary of each final audit 

reports issued since the last meeting of this committee. Appendix C sets out the 

descriptions of the audit opinion for audit reviews. 

3 The details on Appendix A set out progress to date against each audit in the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12, approved by the Performance and Governance 

Committee on 19 April 2011. Members may note that 21 reviews have commenced 

since the start of the year, with 10 reviews having been finalised. Three of the remaining 

11 reviews are due to be finalised shortly. Thus 84% of reviews within the original plan 

have either been completed, or in various stages of completion. This is equivalent to 

95% of the revised plan presented to this committee in September 2011.  

4 The team has continued to make substantial progress in clawing back time lost through 

long term sickness and through Jury service. Hence we remain hopeful to be able to 

deliver satisfactory assurance for year end.  

Staffing   

5 Staffing compliment remained steady during the year, although some productive time 

was lost as indicated in paragraph 4 above. However, the team has continued to work 

effectively to delive
[...]
oup for information.
	6 Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 and the Forward Plan.
	7 Audit Commission - Audit Plan and Update.
	Item 07 - Audit Commission Audit Plan & Update - Appendix A
	Item 07 - Audit Commission Audit Plan & Update - Appendix B

	8 Argyle Road Offices, Sevenoaks - Occupancy Report.
	9 Update of the Council's Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy to reflect the requirements of the Bribery Act 2010
	Item 09 - Update on Anti-Fraud  Corruption Strategy to Reflect the Bribery Act - Appendix

	10 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13
	Item 10 - Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012-13 - Appendix (Repaired)

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3
	Item 11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Œ QUARTER 3 - Appendix A
	Item 11 - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Œ QUARTER 3- Appendix B
	Item 11 - QINTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Œ QUARTER 3 - Appendix C

	12 Performance Monitoring
	Item 12 - Performance Report - Appendix 1

	13 Budget Monitoring -January 2012 Figures
	Item 13 - Budget Monitoring Reports Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

27 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Governance Committee held on 13 

March 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fittock   (Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Walshe   (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Gaywood, Grint, 

Hogarth, McGarvey and Piper. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and London. 
 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Ramsay were also present. 
 

 
52. MINUTES  

 

 Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and 
 Governance Committee held on 10 January 2012, be approved and signed by 
 the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 ACTION 1: The financial year to be included when minuting the monthly 
 budget monitoring reports. 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
54. FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE 

CABINET AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE:  
 

(a) Treasury Management Strategy (Response from Cabinet – 9 February 2012). 
 
The response was noted. 
 
55. ACTIONS FROM THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE.  

 

The completed actions were noted.  Members thanked the Audit Risk and Anti-fraud 
Manager for the excellent free training session provided by Zurich Municipal. 
 
 ACTION 2: The Audit Risk and Anti-fraud Manager to provide Members 
 with copies of the presentation slides. 



Performance and Governance - 13 March 2012 

28 

 

 
56. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP FOR 

INFORMATION.  
 

Members noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 
25 January 2012.   
 
With reference to Minute 38 ‘Kent County Council Superannuation Fund – 
Investments’, the Chairman of the Finance Advisory Group advised the Committee 
that he had written to the Secretary of the Superannuation Fund and had received a 
reply that would be considered at the next meeting to which everyone was welcome 
to attend.  Sevenoaks District Council was not directly represented, however 
vacancies did arise but the Committee had to be politically balanced.   
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, advised that there 
was ongoing dialogue at officer level, and that the Secretary of the Superannuation 
Fund Committee was always willing to give presentations on performance. 
 
 ACTION 3: The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief 
 Executive to arrange a presentation to all Members either at a separate 
 meeting or at Full Council, by the Secretary of the Superannuation Fund 
 Committee. 
 
 Resolved: That 
 
 (a) Members’ concerns in relation to the limited influence of district  
  councils and lack of feedback from the Superannuation Fund  
  Committee, be noted; and  
 
 (b) the Finance Advisory Group be requested to monitor this   
  issue. 
 
57. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 AND THE FORWARD PLAN.  

 

Members noted that ‘Self Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Committee’ had 
been removed from the Work Plan as the Council was no longer under an obligation 
to continue to do this.  ‘Annual Review of Terms of Reference’ remained on the Work 
Plan but had not been submitted because a fundamental review of the Council’s 
Constitution was due to take place in the summer. 
 
Members discussed adding the monitoring of s.106 contributions, social housing 
contributions and the community infrastructure levy (CIL) to the Work Plan, or 
referring the issue to the appropriate committee.  The concern was that checks 
should be kept on the amounts received and how they were allocated.  The 
Chairman of the Finance Advisory Group reported that these arrangements were 
already reviewed by the Finance Advisory Group.   The Chairman responded that 
the Committee could therefore monitor this issue through receipt of the Finance 
Advisory Group minutes. 
  



Performance and Governance - 13 March 2012 

29 

 

 
58. AUDIT COMMISSION - AUDIT PLAN AND UPDATE.  

 

The District Auditor, Andy Mack, and the Audit Manager, Richard Smith, presented 
the report.  The District Auditor advised that they were very familiar with the 
Council’s systems and procedures and that there was good continuity on both sides.  
With the new Financial Manager in position, he was assured for arrangements until 
September 2012.  The Audit Manager reported that property valuations had been 
highlighted as a potential risk as they were subjective and cut across various 
accounts, and advised that the interim visit had already started with the final visit 
occurring in the summer once the draft accounts had been completed.   
 
Members attention was drawn to key emerging national issues and developments 
and a list of questions which the Committee needed to consider in order to assess 
whether it had received sufficient assurances on emerging issues.   The Audit 
Manager advised that responses to these questions should be ideally submitted by 
30 April, but it was possible to wait until June 2012.   
 
The District Auditor reported that since the despatch of the agenda, the contract for 
the next five years covering South London, Surrey and Kent had been awarded to  
Grant Thornton, the fifth largest audit firm in the United Kingdom and which would 
now become the largest provider of public audit.  In October, staff would transfer to 
Grant Thornton under TUPE arrangements, the Council would be consulted and 
notified in writing.  There would be an opportunity to meet the new providers on 3 
May 2012.   
 
The Audit Manager advised that the audit fee would see a reduction of up to 40%.  In 
response to questions he confirmed that this would be on top of the 10% reduction 
already received. Much of the savings would be made from the ceasing of certain 
functions such as no longer producing national reports, and also benefiting from 
private sector efficiencies such as a larger organisation with more up to date 
technology.  It was hoped that at the local level service would be maintained, though 
charging may be introduced where accounts and statements were not of good 
quality.  Furthermore the Audit Commission had built up reserves over time which as 
it was now disbanding would be returning, and would be refunding 8% for 2011/12.  
The District Auditor stated that he and the Audit Manager were determined to 
maintain and improve their performance and would be happy to report regularly to 
the Committee and were happy to agree to local performance indicators. 
 
 Resolved: That  
 
 (a) authority be delegated to the Chairman and Vice Chairman to  
  consult with Officers and provide a response to the assurances  
  required, on behalf of the Committee, in order to meet the 30 April  
  2012 deadline; and   
 
 (b) the report be noted. 



Performance and Governance - 13 March 2012 

30 

 

 
59. ARGYLE ROAD OFFICES, SEVENOAKS - OCCUPANCY REPORT.  

 

The Property Services Manager reported that the Council periodically reviewed the 
costs and benefits of retaining the building compared with the costs and benefits of 
alternative accommodation. At the latest review in October 2009 it was concluded 
that the most cost effective option for the Council was to remain in the Argyle Road 
offices but to increase occupancy rates where possible to make best use of the 
asset. 50% of the annual cost was non domestic rates, the building had been 
designed for one user and it was difficult to split it up due to the heating and 
ventilation systems.  A number of developments were due to take place shortly, or 
were being considered, that would make further improvements in the use of the 
building and were outlined in the report.  Further to this, talks were taking place with 
Kent Social Services and the Chamber of Commerce.  It was not possible to start 
work on the area vacated by Environmental Health until April 2012 due to IT issues. 

A Member asked whether there was an increased risk by having non-council staff 
within the building.  The Property Services Manager replied that he had checked this 
with the insurers.  There would be an increased risk if it were commercial 
organisations, but this would be difficult to achieve anyway, and the physical risk was 
reduced by the Police presence.  He advised that all staff from MOAT were CRB 
checked and there were relevant clauses in the agreements to deal with any 
problems.  The MOAT and Police IT systems were separate and therefore the 
Council’s  IT infrastructure was not vulnerable.   

A Member queried the amount of letting space available.  The Property Services 
Manager advised that it was limited without a large investment. 

 ACTION 4: The Property Services Manager to inform Members of the 
 amount of letting space available. 

Members were concerned by the lack of rent paid by the Police.  In response to 
questions the Property Services Manager responded that the Police only paid 
running costs as they put in a significant amount of capital paying for all the work 
undertaken that also benefited the Council in the long term.  MOAT was a better 
example of the usual transaction.  The Chief Executive explained that the Police had 
been looking to move into their own premises at Swanley and Edenbridge, but 
approached the Council as they wished to keep a presence in Sevenoaks.  It was 
agreed by Council that on top of the capital outlay they would move in and pay 
running costs, not rent, with the proviso that when they no longer paid for their rented 
accommodation in Sevenoaks a rental agreement would then be revisited.  This was 
due to be reviewed as part of the rental negotiations for the proposed new Police 
Office.  A Member was not happy with the commercial basis on which this has been 
done.  Another Member wondered whether the cost of CCTV could be met as part of 
the reciprocal costs. 
 
The Property Services Manager advised that the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Value for Money would approve any rent agreed based on the cost of works with 
payback within the occupancy period. At the moment they were looking at a ten year 



Performance and Governance - 13 March 2012 

31 

 

lease with an 8% return but this depended on the tender price, which would be 
brought before Members once received.  In response to questions he replied that 
there would have to be break clauses built into the contracts.  The Chief Executive 
advised that the running costs of the Argyle Road accommodation were fixed 
whether the space was let or not, so there was a benefit in real terms by having them 
filled with a contribution to running costs. 
 
  Resolved: That  
 
 (a) a further report be brought back with an update on the new Police  
  Office and a more in depth consideration of value for money in the  
  letting  process; and 
 
 (b) the report be noted. 
 
60. UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

TO REFLECT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BRIBERY ACT 2010  
 

Members noted that the Bribery Act came into force in July 2011, and the Act 
introduced new requirements which UK organisations (both commercial and public 
bodies) had to comply with. In order to respond to the requirements of the Act parts 
of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy needed to be updated in order to reflect 
the requirements of the Act.  
 
 Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Council’s Anti-  
 Fraud and Corruption Strategy be approved. 
 
61. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13  

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti-fraud Manager presented a report which incorporated the 
Annual Internal Audit programme for 2012/13 for approval by the Committee.  The 
objective of the plan was to ensure that the Audit, Risk and Anti-fraud Team 
delivered reasonable assurance to the Council regarding the effectiveness of internal 
controls, governance and risk management processes in fulfilment of the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities.  He advised that the three audits which were deferred from 
last year had now been included in the plan and would be done as soon as possible, 
and that staffing issues had been resolved by the return of the Principal Auditor back 
to a five day week.  A Member congratulated the Audit, Risk and Anti-fraud Manager 
on the clear presentation of the Audit Programme and Resource Plan for 2012/13. 
 
 Resolved: That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13, be approved. 
 
62. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3  

 

The report summarised the progress of the Audit Team in delivering the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 and the outcome of audit reviews completed since the 
last meeting of the Committee. The report indicates that satisfactory progress is 
being made towards delivering the assurance requirements for 2011/12. No 
significant concerns were raised within the report. 
 



Performance and Governance - 13 March 2012 

32 

 

 Resolved: That the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
 Audit Team in delivering the 2011/12 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 
 
63. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 

The report provided the Committee with a summary of Council performance and 
detailed all ‘Red’ performance indicators for the period to the end of  January 2012. 

With reference to LPI DS 002 – Total Trading Account Position (year to date), the 
Policy and Performance Manager assured a Member that whilst the Finance 
Advisory Group would be considering diesel costs they would also be looking at the 
trading account as a whole and looking at all elements of the budget. 
 
Members were concerned at the 10% level of staff affected by illness and requiring 
extended periods of absence.  Members were interested to know how much was 
stress related, work related or other causes, and how it compared with the national 
average.  The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
recognised that long term sickness levels were high but it had been a difficult 12 
months.  He stated that a number of processes were in place to manage and control 
sickness levels, however, some delays were out of the Council’s control such as 
chasing G.P. reports, which can take 3-4 months.  The Chief Executive reported that 
Management Team had looked very carefully at this issue and the new Human 
Resources Manager had been asked to look at it and see if she could develop a 
revised strategy to bring the figures down. 
 
 Resolved: That  
 
 (a) that LPI HR 003 – Number of working days lost through long term  
  sickness absence per FTE (>20cumulative days) be referred to  
  Services Select Committee; and 
 
 (b) the contents of the report be noted. 
 
64. BUDGET MONITORING - JANUARY 2012 FIGURES  

 

Members considered the Budget Monitoring Report for the month ended January 
2012, financial year ending 2011/12. 
 
The Group Manager – Financial Services reported that the forecast for the end of the 
year was a favourable position of £83,000 which is 0.6% of the Net Expenditure 
Budget. He also informed Members that there are several financial uncertainties 
facing the Council in the near future such as localising support for Council Tax, 
Universal Credit, retention of Business Rates and setting the formula grant. By 
continuing to update the 10-year budget model with new information as it arrives, this 
Council should continue to be in a stronger position than other Council’s who only 
budget on a year to year basis. 
 
A Member asked for more details of the budget overspend due to the increased 
number of homeless people in bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 



Performance and Governance - 13 March 2012 

33 

 

 ACTION 5: The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
 to provide further information about the increased use of bed and breakfast 
 accommodation. 
 
In response to a question the Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive, replied that the Big Community Fund would continue as long as it was 
funded by the New Homes Bonus.  The Government had intended it to be for six 
years, however in light of changes to grant formula it would be prudent to assume it 
was time limited.  Any monies remaining from the £10,000 per month allocation were 
rolled over to the following month. 
 
 ACTION 6: The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief 
 Executive to find out and inform Members as to the present Big Community 
 Fund rollover amount.  
 
Members congratulated the finance staff and budget holders for meeting the tight 
financial targets for the year. 
 
 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.47 P.M. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


